MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1869.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Chapter 173.

Спар. 173.

An act to incorporate the Pownalboro' Hall Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Catharine A. Carney, Joanna K. Simpson, Mary G. Hall, Emily Corporators. P. Hall, Flora E. Goodwin, Isabel Theobald, Elizabeth L. Call, Jane Goodwin, Mary T. Goodwin, Mary H. Call, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Pownalboro' Hall Society, with power to corporate name. take and hold, for social, literary, and religious purposes, property, Power and real and personal, of the value of five thousand dollars, and to manage the same as they may think proper; provided that none of Proviso. said property shall ever be applied to the individual benefit of the members of said society or any other person or persons; and said By-laws. corporation may make such by-laws, not repugnant to the laws of this state as they may elect, and shall have all the powers and Powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of similar corporations in this state.

Approved February 26, 1869.

Chapter 174.

An act to amend chapter fifty-nine of the laws of eighteen hundred sixty-one, entitled "an act to incorporate the Bangor and Piscataquis Railroad Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section two of said act is hereby amended by striking Amendment. out the words "a majority of whom shall form a quorum," and insert the words 'and the stockholders of said company, at its annual meeting, may determine what number of its directors shall constitute a quorum, and said directors shall have the right by a vote of said stockholders, to fill any vacancy in said board of be filled by directors.'

Quorum, stock holders may determine number required for.

Stockholders.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1869.